
Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Scannable polyvinyl siloxane for bite registration, superior hardness, very short time in mouth.

Cavex SilconA Bite is an addition-cross-linking polyvinyl siloxane with a very high final Shore D hardness of 40. Its surface properties and optimized color enable it to be optically recor-
ded in CAD/CAM systems to portray the opposing dentition.

Technical data

Color Working time*¹ [min:s] Minimum time in mouth*² [min:s] Shore D hardness Shore A hardness

Lavender 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Total working time (including mixing) at 23°C/73°F ; shortened to 20s at oral temperature (35°C/95°F)
*2 Minimum time that the bite registration material must be in a closed mouth.

The data given are furnished to the best of our knowledge and are based on internal test results.

Practical tips
Please visually inspect for damage before use. Do not use damaged products. Mixing tips and bite registration tips are for single use only.
Dispense a small amount of material from a 50 ml cartridge before attaching a mixing tip. After use, leave the mixing tip on the cartridge to keep it closed.
Immediately before the next use, remove the mixing tip and attach a new one.
When bite registration materials based on polyvinyl siloxane are touched with latex gloves, retraction solutions or freshly inserted composite fillings, it can change the curing behavior.
Cavex SilconA Bite should be at room temperature when used (23°C/73°F). Lower temperatures, for example when the materials are stored in a refrigerator can extend the working time,
and higher temperatures can shorten it.
Hardened polyvinyl siloxanes are chemically resistant. Clothes can be permanently stained if the contact material is not completely cured.
Cavex SilconA Bite is used with the Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip green (1:1). It can also be combined with a bite registration tip.

Uses
• Standard bite registrations in the end bite position
• Portrayal of opposing dentition
• Coating of bite forks
• Key material for needle point registration
• Production of small model segments

Warning and safety instructions
If the material contacts your eyes, rinse with copious amounts of water for several minutes. If symptoms continue, consult a doctor.
Do not inhale, swallow or ingest. If health problems arise after swallowing impression material, immediately contact a doctor. In rare cases, intestinal blockage may arise. Immediately
consult a doctor if the product is inhaled.
Do not leave any residual material in the sulcus or oral cavity.
Cavex SiliconA Bite should not be used for conventional impressions since its high final hardness makes it very difficult to remove from the mouth. Undesired tooth extractions may
 result.
Hypersensitive persons may experience an allergic reaction to the product.
Only to be used by qualified dental personnel.

Disinfection with Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite can be disinfected by using Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe is a non-toxic, fast, safe, and very effective disinfectant. Three minutes are needed to kill bacteria,
fungi and viruses. Due to this short contact time the surface of the impression remains 100% intact and negative impact on the end result is avoided. 
Cavex SiliconA Bite can also be treated with an aqueous sodium hypochlorite solution (5.25% for up to 10 minutes). The treatment does not affect the surface or dimensions.
When using other disinfectant solutions suitable for silicones, follow the disinfection and processing instructions of the manufacturer.

Storage conditions
Do not store above 25°C/77°F! 
Do not use after the expiration date (see the information on the package).

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE�

Our technical advice, whether verbal, in writing or by way of trials, is given in good faith but without warranty, and this also applies where proprietary rights of third parties are involved.
It does not release you from the obligation to test the products supplied by us as to their suitability for the intended processes and uses.
The application, use and processing of the products are beyond our control and, therefore, entirely your own responsibility. Should, in spite of this liability be established for any damage,
it will be limited to the value of the goods delivered by us and used by you. We will, of course, provide consistent quality of our products within the scope of our General Conditions of
Sale and Delivery.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Scanbaar vinlypolysiloxaan voor beetregistratie, uitstekende hardheid, uiterst korte verblĳfsduur in de mond.

Cavex SiliconA Bite is een additie polyvinylsiloxaan met een zeer hoge Shore D-eindhardheid van 40. Door de oppervlakte-eigenschappen en de optimale kleur kan het optisch gescand
worden in CAD/CAM-systemen om de antagonisten af te beelden.

Technische gegevens

Kleur Verwerkingstijd*¹ [min:s] Minimale verblijfsduur in de mond*2  [min:s] Shore D-hardheid Shore A-hardheid

Lavendel 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Totale verwerkingstĳd (inclusief mengen) bĳ 23 °C/73 °F; verkort tot 20 s bĳ orale temperatuur (35°C/ 95°F)
*2 Minimumtĳd dat het beetregistratiemateriaal in de gesloten mond moet verblĳven.

De vermelde data worden verstrekt naar ons beste weten en zĳn gebaseerd op interne testresultaten.

Praktische tips
Voer vóór gebruik een visuele controle op beschadiging uit. Gebruik geen beschadigde producten. Mengtips en beetregistratietips zĳn uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik.
Vóór het aanbrengen van een mengtip een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal uit een 50 ml cartridge drukken. Na gebruik de mengtip als afsluiting op de cartridge laten zitten. Direct vóór het
volgende gebruik de mengtip verwĳderen en de nieuwe mengtip aanbrengen. Wanneer beetregistratiemateriaal op basis van vinlylpolysiloxaan in aanraking komt met latex handschoe-
nen, retractieoplossingen of onlangs geplaatste composietvullingen, kan het uithardingsgedrag hierdoor beïnvloed worden. Cavex SiliconA Bite dient tĳdens het gebruik op kamertempe-
ratuur te zĳn (23°C/73°F). Lagere temperaturen – bĳvoorbeeld als het materiaal bewaard is in een koelkast – kunnen de verwerkingstĳd verlengen en hogere temperaturen kunnen de
verwerkingstĳd verkorten.
Uitgeharde polyvinylsiloxanen zĳn chemisch bestendig. Kleding kan permanent gekleurd worden als deze in contact komt met materiaal dat niet volledig is uitgehard.
Cavex SiliconA Bite wordt gebruikt met de Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip (1:1). Het kan ook gecombineerd worden met een beet registratie tip. 

Indicaties
• Standaard beetregistratie
• Weergeven van de antagonisten
• Beetregistratie met behulp van een beetvork
• Fixatiemateriaal bĳ pĳlpuntregistratie
• Voor het maken van modelsegmenten ten behoeve van in- en onlays

Waarschuwing en veiligheidsinstructies
Na contact met de ogen dient u deze enkele minuten met een ruime hoeveelheid water te spoelen. Als de symptomen aanhouden, dient u een arts te raadplegen.
Niet inademen, inslikken of consumeren. Als zich gezondheidsproblemen voordoen na doorslikken van het afdrukmateriaal dient onmiddellĳk contact te worden opgenomen met een
arts. In zeldzame gevallen kunnen de darmen verstopt raken. Na inhalatie van het product onmiddellĳk een arts raadplegen.
Laat geen restmateriaal achter in de sulcus of de mondholte.
Cavex SiliconA Bite mag niet worden gebruikt voor conventionele afdrukken, omdat het door de eindhardheid erg moeilĳk uit de mond kan worden verwĳderd. Ongewenste extracties
kunnen het gevolg zĳn.
Overgevoelige personen kunnen een allergische reactie vertonen op het product.
Mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden door gekwalificeerd tandheelkundig personeel.

Desinfectie met Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite kan worden gedesinfecteerd met Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe is een non-toxische, snelwerkende, veilige en uiterst werkzame desinfectans. Binnen 3 minuten
worden bacteriën, schimmels en virussen gedood. Dankzij deze korte contacttijd blijft het oppervlak van de afdruk 100% intact en wordt het eindresultaat niet negatief beïnvloed.

Cavex SiliconA Bite kan ook worden behandeld met een waterige natriumhypochlorietoplossing (5,25% gedurende maximaal 10 minuten). De behandeling heeft geen effect op het opper-
vlak of de dimensionele nauwkeurigheid.
Bĳ gebruik van andere desinfecterende oplossingen die geschikt zĳn voor gebruik met siliconen dient u de aanwĳzingen en verwerkingsinstructies van de fabrikant te volgen.

Opslagcondities
Niet bewaren boven 25°C/77°F. 
Niet gebruiken na de uiterste gebruiksdatum (zie de informatie op de verpakking).

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING�

Onze technische adviezen worden u mondeling, schriftelijk of in de vorm van proeven te goeder trouw aangeboden, maar zonder garantie; dit geldt ook voor eventuele eigendomsrechten
van derden. Deze adviezen ontslaan u niet van de plicht om de door ons geleverde producten te toetsen op geschiktheid voor de door u beoogde ingrepen en toepassingen. Toepassing,
gebruik en verwerking van de producten vallen buiten onze invloedssfeer en derhalve ben tu daarvoor geheel aansprakelijk. Mocht er desondanks een aansprakelijkheid worden vastgesteld
voor enigerlei schade, dan blijft deze beperkt tot de waarde van de door ons geleverde en door u gebruikte materialen. Wij zullen uiteraard zorg dragen voor een consistente kwaliteit
van onze producten binnen het kader van onze algemene verkoop- en leveringsvoorwaarden.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Siloxane de polyvinyle scannable pour l’enregistrement de l’occlusion, offrant une excellente dureté et un temps de prise en bouche extrêmement court.

Cavex SiliconA Bite est un siloxane de polyvinyle à réticulation par addition avec une dureté finale très élevée de 40 Shore D. Ses propriétés de surface et sa couleur optimisée lui permet-
tent d’être optiquement enregistré dans des systèmes CAO/FAO pour représenter la dentition opposée.

Données techniques

Couleur Temps de travail *¹ [min.] Temps de prise en bouche minimum *2  [min.] Dureté Shore D Dureté Shore A

Lavande 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Temps de travail total (temps de mélange compris) à 23 °C/73 °F ; diminué jusqu’à 20 s à température buccale (35°C/95°F)
*2 Temps minimum durant lequel le matériau d’enregistrement de l’occlusion doit rester dans la bouche fermée.

Ces données sont fournies au mieux de nos connaissances et sont basées sur les résultats de tests internes.

Conseils pratiques
Avant l’utilisation, procéder à une vérification visuelle pour s’assurer que le produit n’est pas endommagé. Ne pas utiliser un produit endommagé. Les embouts mélangeurs et les em-
bouts d’enregistrement de l’occlusion sont exclusivement destinés à un usage unique.
Avant de mettre en place un embout mélangeur, appuyer pour faire sortir une petite quantité de matériau d’une cartouche de 50 ml. Après l’utilisation, laisser l’embout mélangeur sur la
cartouche en guise de bouchon. Immédiatement avant l’utilisation suivante, enlever l’embout mélangeur et mettre en place le nouvel embout. Lorsque le matériau d’enregistrement de
l’occlusion à base de siloxane de polyvinyle entre en contact avec des gants en latex, des solutions de rétraction ou des obturations en composite récemment mises en place, ceci peut
avoir une influence sur son durcissement. Cavex SiliconA Bite doit être utilisé à température ambiante (23°C/73°F). Des températures plus basses – par exemple lorsque le matériau a été
conservé dans un réfrigérateur – peuvent prolonger le temps de travail et des températures plus élevées peuvent raccourcir le temps de travail.
Les siloxanes de polyvinyle sont chimiquement résistants. Les taches sur les vêtements peuvent devenir permanentes en cas de contact avec un matériau qui n’est pas entièrement durci.
Cavex SiliconA Bite est utilisé avec l’embout mélangeur Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip (1:1). Il peut aussi être combiné avec un embout d’enregistrement de l’occlusion.

Indications
• Enregistrement de l’occlusion standard en position finale d’occlusion
• Représentation de la dentition opposée
• Enregistrement de l’occlusion au moyen d’une fourchette d’occlusion
• Matériau de fixation pour l’enregistrement intra-oral par pointeau
• Réalisation de modèles de segments pour inlays et onlays 

Avertissement et instructions de sécurité
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer les yeux abondamment à l’eau durant plusieurs minutes. Consulter un médecin si les symptômes persistent.
Ne pas inhaler, avaler ou ingérer. Consulter immédiatement un médecin si des problèmes de santé surviennent après l’ingestion du matériau d’empreinte. Dans de rares cas, une occlu-
sion intestinale peut se produire. Consulter immédiatement un médecin si le produit a été inhalé.
Ne pas laisser de matériau résiduel dans le sulcus ou dans la cavité buccale.
Cavex SiliconA Bite ne doit pas être utilisé pour les empreintes conventionnelles car, en raison de sa dureté finale élevée, il est très difficile à retirer de la bouche. Des extractions non dé-
sirées pourraient en résulter.
Chez les personnes hypersensibles, le produit peut provoquer une réaction allergique.
Le produit doit exclusivement être utilisé par un personnel dentaire qualifié.

Désinfection avec Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite peut être désinfecté avec Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe est un désinfectant non toxique, agissant rapidement, sûr et extrêmement efficace. En 3 minutes, les bac-
téries, champignons et virus sont éliminés. Grâce à cette brève durée du contact, la surface de l’empreinte reste intacte à 100 % et le résultat final n’est pas négativement influencé.

Cavex SiliconA Bite peut aussi être traité avec une solution aqueuse d’hypochlorite de sodium (5,25 % durant 10 minutes au maximum). Le traitement n’affecte pas la surface ou la préci-
sion dimensionnelle de l’empreinte.
En cas d’utilisation d’autres solutions désinfectantes appropriées pour les silicones, suivre les instructions de désinfection et d’utilisation du fabricant.

Conditions de conservation
Ne pas conserver à une température supérieure à 25°C/77°F.
Ne pas utiliser après la date limite d’utilisation (voir l’information indiquée sur l’emballage).

MODE D’EMPLOI�

Nos conseils techniques vous sont fournis, que ce soit verbalement, par écrit ou par le biais d’essais, de bonne foi mais sans garantie ; ceci est aussi valable en ce qui concerne d’éventuels
droits de propriété de tiers. Ces conseils ne vous dispensent pas de l’obligation de vérifier par des tests si les produits que nous avons livrés conviennent pour les procédés et applications
que vous envisagez. L’application, l’utilisation et la mise en œuvre des produits échappent à notre contrôle et relèvent par conséquent exclusivement de votre responsabilité. Si néanmoins
une responsabilité était établie à l’égard d’un quelconque dommage, celle-ci restera limitée à la valeur des matériaux que nous avons livrés et que vous avez utilisés. Nous veillerons bien
entendu à la qualité constante de nos produits dans le cadre de nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Scannbares Vinylpolysiloxan zur Bissregistrierung, hervorragende Härte, äußerst kurze Verweildauer im Mund.

Cavex SiliconA Bite ist ein Polyvinylsiloxan-Zusatz mit einer sehr hohen Shore D-Endhärte von 40. Dank der Oberflächen-Eigenschaften und der optimalen Farbe kann es in CAD/CAM-
 Systemen optisch gescannt werden, um die Antagonisten abzubilden.

Technische Angaben

Farbe Verarbeitungszeit*¹ [min:s] Minimale Verweildauer im Mund*2  [min:s] Shore D-Härte Shore A-Härte

Lavendel 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Gesamte Verarbeitungszeit (einschließlich Mischen) bei 23 °C; verkürzt auf 20 s bei oraler Temperatur (35 °C)
*2 Mindestverweildauer im Mund

Die genannten Daten werden nach unserem besten Wissen erteilt und beruhen auf internen Testergebnissen.

Praktische Tipps
Führen Sie vor dem Gebrauch eine visuelle Kontrolle auf Beschädigungen durch. Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten Produkte. Misch- und Bissregistrierungskanülen sind ausschließlich
zum einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
Drücken Sie vor dem Aufsetzen einer Mischkanüle eine kleine Menge Material aus einer 50-ml-Kartusche. Lassen Sie die Mischkanüle nach dem Gebrauch als Verschluss auf der Kartusche.
Entfernen Sie die Mischkanüle erst direkt vor dem nächsten Gebrauch und bringen Sie die neue Mischkanüle an. Wenn Bissregistrierungsmaterial auf Basis von Vinylpolysiloxan mit Latex-
Handschuhen, Retraktionslösungen oder vor kurzem angebrachten Kompositfüllungen in Berührung kommt, kann das Aushärtungsverhalten beeinträchtigt werden. Cavex SiliconA Bite
muss bei Zimmertemperatur verarbeitet werden (23 °C). Geringere Temperaturen – wenn das Material z.B. in einem Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wurde – können die Verarbeitungszeit verlän-
gern. Höhere Temperaturen können die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen. Ausgehärtete Polyvinylsiloxane sind chemisch beständig. Kleidung kann dauerhaft verfärbt werden, wenn diese mit
nicht völlig ausgehärtetem Material in Berührung kommt.
Cavex SiliconA Bite wird zusammen mit der Cavex SiliconA Mischkanüle verwendet (1:1). Es kann auch mit einer Bissregistrierungskanüle verwendet werden.

Anwendungsmöglichkeiten
• Normale Bissregistrierung
• Wiedergabe der Antagonisten
• Bissregistrierung mit Hilfe einer Bissgabel
• Fixierungsmaterial bei der Pfeilspitzen-Bissregistrierung
• Zum Erstellen von Modellsegmenten für In- und Onlays

Warnung und Sicherheitshinweise
Nach Kontakt mit den Augen müssen Sie diese einige Minuten mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen. Wenn die Symptome anhalten, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen.
Nicht einatmen, verschlucken oder konsumieren. Wenn nach dem Verschlucken des Abdruckmaterials Gesundheitsprobleme auftreten, sollten Sie sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. In seltenen
Fällen kann eine Verstopfung der Därme auftreten. Nach dem Einatmen des Produkts sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
Lassen Sie kein Restmaterial im Sulcus oder in der Mundhöhle zurück.
Cavex SiliconA Bite darf nicht für herkömmliche Abformungen verwendet werden, weil es aufgrund der Endhärte nur sehr schwer aus dem Mund entfernt werden kann. Dies kann uner-
wünschte Extraktionen zur Folge haben.
Bei überempfindlichen Personen kann das Produkt zu einer allergischen Reaktion führen.
Es darf ausschließlich von qualifiziertem zahnmedizinischem Personal verwendet werden.

Desinfektion mit Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite kann mit Cavex ImpreSafe desinfiziert werden. Cavex ImpreSafe ist ein nicht-toxisches, schnell wirkendes, sicheres und äußerst wirksames Desinfektionsmittel. Inner-
halb von 3 Minuten werden Bakterien, Schimmel und Viren getötet. Dank dieser kurzen Kontaktzeit bleibt die Oberfläche des Abdrucks 100 % intakt. Das Endergebnis wird nicht beein-
trächtigt.

Cavex SiliconA Bite kann auch mit einer wässrigen Natriumhypochloritlösung behandelt werden (5,25 % während maximal 10 Minuten). Die Behandlung hat keine Auswirkung auf die
Oberfläche oder auf das Dimensionsverhalten.
Bei der Verwendung anderer desinfizierender Lösungen, die zum Gebrauch mit Silikonen geeignet sind, sind die Anweisungen und die Verarbeitungshinweise des Herstellers zu beachten.

Lagerung
Nicht über 25 °C lagern.
Nicht nach dem Verfallsdatum verwenden (beachten Sie bitte die Informationen auf der Verpackung).

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG�

Unsere technischen Empfehlungen werden Ihnen mündlich, schriftlich oder in Form von Versuchen nach bestem Wissen angeboten, jedoch ohne Garantie. Das gilt auch für eventuelle Ei-
gentumsrechte Dritter. Diese Empfehlungen befreien Sie nicht von der Verpflichtung, die von uns gelieferten Produkte auf die Eignung für die von Ihnen beabsichtigten Eingriffe und An-
wendungen hin zu überprüfen. Anwendung, Gebrauch und Verarbeitung der Produkte fallen außerhalb unserer Einflussnahme, weshalb Sie vollständig dafür verantwortlich sind. Sollte
dennoch eine Haftung für irgendwelche Schäden festgestellt werden, so beschränkt sich diese auf den Wert der von uns gelieferten und von Ihnen verwendeten Materialien. Wir werden
natürlich im Rahmen unserer allgemeinen Verkaufs- und Lieferbedingungen für eine gleichbleibende Qualität unserer Produkte sorgen.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Siloxano di polivinile leggibile a scanner per la registrazione del morso, grande durezza, rapido tempo di presa.

Cavex SiliconA Bite è un’aggiunta di siloxano di polivinile con un’elevatissima durezza finale Shore D pari a 40. Date le caratteristiche della superficie e il colore ottimale, il materiale può
essere letto con uno scanner ottico nei sistemi CAD/CAM per la raffigurazione degli antagonisti.

Dati tecnici

Colore Tempo di lavorazione*¹ [min:s] Tempo minimo di presa nel cavo orale*2  [min:s] Durezza Shore D Durezza Shore A

Lavanda 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Tempo complessivo di lavorazione (compresa la mescolazione) a23°C; ridotto a 20 secondi a temperatura orale (35°C).
*2 Tempo minimo di presa nel cavo orale chiuso.

I dati indicati vengono forniti in base alle migliori conoscenze a nostra disposizione e si basano su risultati di test interni.

Consigli pratici
Prima dell’utilizzo controllare che non vi siano danni visibili. Non usare prodotti danneggiati. Le punte per la miscelazione e la registrazione del morso sono unicamente monouso.
Prima di applicare un puntale per la miscelazione estrarre una piccola quantità di materiale da una cartuccia da 50 ml. Dopo l’uso lasciare il puntale di miscelazione sulla cartuccia come
chiusura. Subito prima dell’utilizzo successivo, togliere il puntale di miscelazione e applicarne uno nuovo. Quando il materiale per la registrazione del morso a base di siloxano di polivi-
nile viene a contatto con guanti in lattice, con solventi di ritrazione od otturazioni composite nuove, il processo di indurimento può cambiare. Cavex SiliconA Bite deve essere utilizzato a
temperatura ambiente (23°C). Temperature basse - per esempio se il materiale viene conservato in un frigorifero - possono prolungare il tempo di lavorazione, mentre temperature ele-
vate lo possono accorciare.
Gli siloxani di polivinile induriti sono chimicamente resistenti. Il materiale non completamente indurito che viene a contatto con l’abbigliamento può creare macchie indelebili.
Cavex SiliconA Bite viene usato con il puntale di miscelazione Cavex SiliconA (1:1). Può essere combinato anche con un puntale per la registrazione del morso.

Indicazioni
• Registrazione standard del morso
• Raffigurazione degli antagonisti
• Registrazione del morso con l’ausilio di una forchetta
• Materiale di fissaggio per registrazione a punti
• Per la produzione di segmenti di modelli per inlay e onlay

Avvertenze e istruzioni di sicurezza
Se il materiale viene a contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare con molta acqua per alcuni minuti. Se i sintomi persistono, consultare un medico.
Non inalare, ingerire o consumare. Se dopo l’ingestione del materiale si manifestano problemi di salute, contattare immediatamente un medico. In casi rari, si può creare un’occlusione in-
testinale. Dopo l’inalazione del prodotto, rivolgersi subito a un medico.
Non lasciare residui di materiale nel solco o nella cavità orale.
Cavex SiliconA Bite non deve essere utilizzato per impronte tradizionali, perché, data la durezza finale, può risultare molto difficile togliere il materiale dalla bocca. Di conseguenza, può
essere necessaria un’estrazione indesiderata dei denti.
Le persone ipersensibili possono manifestare una reazione allergica al prodotto.
Il materiale deve essere utilizzato unicamente da personale dentistico qualificato.
Disinfezione con Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite può essere disinfettato con Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe è un disinfettante non tossico, ad azione rapida, sicuro ed estremamente efficace. Entro 3 minuti, ven-
gono eliminati batteri, funghi e virus.Grazie a questo breve tempo di contatto, la superficie dell’impronta rimane intatta al 100% e il risultato finale non viene compromesso.

Cavex SiliconA Bite può anche essere trattato con una soluzione di ipoclorito di sodio a base d’acqua (5,25% per un massimo di 10 minuti). Il trattamento non ha alcun effetto sulla super-
ficie o sulla precisione delle dimensioni.
In caso di utilizzo di altre soluzioni disinfettanti adatte per l’uso in combinazione con siliconi, si devono seguire le avvertenze e le istruzioni di lavorazione del produttore.

Immagazzinamento
Non conservare a temperature superiori ai 25°C.
Non usare dopo la data ultima di scadenza (si vedano le informazioni riportate sulla confezione).

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO�

La nostra consulenza tecnica vi viene fornita a voce, per iscritto o sotto forma di prove, in buona fede ma senza alcuna garanzia. Ciò vale anche per eventuali diritti di proprietà di terzi.
La consulenza non vi esonera dall’obbligo di testare i prodotti da noi forniti per determinarne l’idoneità a interventi e applicazioni. L’applicazione, l’utilizzo e la lavorazione dei prodotti
sono al di fuori del nostro controllo e, quindi, rientrano nella vostra sfera di responsabilità. Ciononostante, un’eventuale responsabilità per danni rimane limitata al valore dei materiali
da noi forniti e da voi utilizzati. Ci assicureremo naturalmente di fornire prodotti di qualità uniforme nell’ambito delle nostre condizioni generali di vendita e fornitura.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Siloxano polivinílico escaneable para registro de mordida, dureza superior,  tiempo muy corto en la boca

Cavex SiliconA Bite es una adición de siloxano polivinílico de enlace cruzado con una dureza final de 40. Sus propiedades de la superficie y el color optimizado le permiten ser registrado
ópticamente en los sistemas CAD/CAM para ver la dentadura opuesta.

Datos Técnicos

Color Tiempo de Trabajo*1(mins) Tiempo Mínimo en la boca*2 (mins) Dureza Shore D Dureza Shore A

Lavanda 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Tiempo total de trabajo (incluyendo mezcla) a 23ºC/73ºF; acortado a 20 seg.    a la temperatura oral (35ºC/95ºF)
*2 Tiempo mínimo que el material de registro de mordida debe estar en la boca

Los datos suministrados se dan según nuestro mejor conocimiento y se basan en los resultados de la prueba interna.

Indicaciones Prácticas
Visualmente inspecciones en cuanto a daño antes del uso. No utilice productos dañados. Las puntas de mezcla y las puntas de registro de mordida son para un solo uso.
Dispense una cantidad pequeña de material de un cartucho de 50 ml antes de aplicar la punta de mezcla. 
Después del uso, deje la punta de mezcla  en el cartucho para mantenerlo cerrado.
Inmediatamente antes del siguiente uso, retire la punta de mezcla y coloque una nueva.
Cuando los materiales de registro se basa en siloxano de polivinilo se manipulan con guantes de látex, las soluciones de retracción los rellenos compuestos recién insertado, puede cam-
biar el comportamiento de curado. Cavex SiliconA Bite debe estar a temperatura ambiente cuando se utiliza (23ºC/73ºF).  Las temperaturas más bajas, por ejemplo cuando los materiales
se almacenan en una nevera pueden extender el tiempo de trabajo, y las temperaturas más altas pueden acortarlo. 
Los siloxanos de polivinilo endurecidos son químicamente resistentes. Los vestidos pueden mancharse en forma permanente si el material no está completamente curado.
Cavex SiliconA Bite se utiliza la punta verde de mezcla de Cavex SiliconA (1:1). También puede combinarse con una punta de registro de mordida.

Usos
Registro estándar de mordida en posición de final de mordida
Mostrar la dentadura opuesta
Cubrir las horquillas de mordida
Material básico  para registro de la punta de la aguja
Producción de segmentos pequeños del modelo

Advertencias e Instrucciones
Si el material contacta los ojos, enjuague con abundante agua por varios minutos. Si continúan los síntomas, consulte un médico. 
No inhale, ni ingiera el producto.  Si después de ingerir el material de impresión ocurren problemas de salud, consulte  inmediatamente un médico. En casos raros, puede ocurrir bloqueo
intestinal. Inmediatamente consulte al médico si el producto se inhaló.
No deje ningún residuo de material en el surco o en la cavidad oral.
Cavex SiliconA Bite no se debe utilizar para impresiones convencionales ya que su dureza final alta lo hace muy difícil de remover de la boca. Pueden producirse extracciones indeseadas
de dientes.
Las personas hipertensas pueden experimentar una reacción alérgica al producto.
Solamente se debe utilizar por personal odontológico calificado.

Desinfección con Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite puede desinfectarse utilizando Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe es un desinfectante rápido, no tóxico y muy efectivo. Se requieren tres minutos para matar las bac-
terias, hongos y virus.  Debido a este tiempo corto de contacto, la superficie de la impresión permanece 100% intacta y se debe evitar impacto negativo en el resultado final.
Cavex SiliconA Bite puede también tratarse con una solución de hipoclorito de sodio acuoso (5.25% hasta por 10 minutos). El tratamiento no afecta la superficie o las dimensiones.
Cuando se utilizan otras soluciones desinfectantes adecuadas para siliconas, siga las instrucciones y desinfección y procesamientos indicadas por el fabricante.

Condiciones de Almacenamiento
No conservar por encima de 25ºC/77ºF!
No utilizar después de la fecha de vencimiento (ver información en el empaque)

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO�

Nuestra asesoría técnica, ya sea verbal o escrita o por medio de experimentos, se da de buena fe pero sin garantía, y esto también se aplica cuando se involucran derechos de patentes
de terceros.  Esto no lo exonera de la obligación de ensayar los productos suministrados por nosotros en cuanto a la adecuación para los procesos y usos propuestos.
La aplicación, uso y procesamiento de los productos están por fuera de nuestro control y por tanto, es su responsabilidad completa. 
Si a pesar de esta responsabilidad se determina algún daño, se limitará al valor de los bienes entregados por nosotros y utilizados por usted. Evidentemente, suministramos calidad en
nuestros productos dentro del alcance de nuestras Condiciones Generales de Venta y Entrega.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Polivinil siloxano escaneável para registros de mordida, dureza superior, curto tempo em boca.

O Cavex SiliconA Bite é um silicone de adição baseado em polivinil siloxano com grande quantidade de ligações cruzadas, com uma alta dureza final Shore D40. Suas propriedades super-
ficiais e coloração otimizada permitem que este seja registrado opticamente em sistemas CAD/CAM de forma a mostrar a dentição antagonista. 

Dados Técnicos

Cor Tempo de Trabalho *¹ [min:s] Tempo Mínimo em boca *² [min:s] Dureza Shore D Dureza Shore A 

Lavanda 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Tempo total de trabalho (incluindo mistura) a 23°C/73°F ; diminuido a 20s na temperatura bucal (35°C/95°F)
*2 Tempo mínimo que o material de registro de mordida deve ficar em uma boca fechada.

Os dados informados são adequados, de acordo com nosso conhecimento, e são baseados nos resultados de testes executados internamente em nossos laboratórios. 

Dicas práticas
Por favor, inspecione visualmente o produto para detectar danos ao material antes do uso. Não use materiais danificados. Tanto as ponteiras de mistura quanto as ponteiras oclusais são
para uso único. 
Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material do cartucho de 50ml antes de conectar a ponteira de mistura. Após o uso, deixe a ponteira de mistura presa ao cartucho de forma a
mantê-lo fechado.
Imediatamente antes do próximo uso, remova a ponteira de mistura usada e coloque uma nova.
Quando materiais de registro de mordida baseados em polivinil siloxano forem tocados por luvas de látex, materiais químicos para afastamento gengival ou restaurações de resina com-
posta recém colocadas (novas), poderá ocorrer uma mudança no comportamento da polimerização do material. O Cavex SiliconA Bite deverá estar à temperatura ambiente quando for uti-
lizado (23°C/73°F). Temperaturas inferiores, por exemplo, quando o material for mantido em um refrigerador, podem aumentar o tempo de trabalho e temperaturas superiores podem
diminui-lo.
O polivinil siloxando polimerizado é resistente contra agentes químicos. Roupas podem ser manchadas permanentementes  se entrarem em contato com material não polimerizado.
O Cavex SiliconA Bite é utilizado com a ponteira de mistura verde Cavex (1:1). Ele também pode ser utilizado com uma ponteira oclusal.

Indicações
• Registros de mordida padrão, na posição final de mordida. 
• Demonstração da dentição antagonista. 
• Recobrimento dos garfos oclusais (de articuladores).
• Material chave para registros puntuais.
• Produção de modelos de pequenos segmentos. 

Cuidados e instruções de segurança
Se o material entrar em contato com seus olhos, lave-os com quantidades copiosas de água por vários minutos. Se os sintomas persistirem, consulte um médico.
Não aspire ou engula o material. Se problemas de saúde surgirem após engolir o material de impressão, contate imediatamente um médico. Em casos raros, podem ocorrer bloqueios in-
testinais. Consulte um médico imediatamente se o material for aspirado.
Não deixe qualquer resíduo de material nos sulcos ou na cavidade oral.
O Cavex SiliconA Bite não deve ser utilizado para impressões convencionais uma vez que sua dureza final faz com que este seja muito difícil de remover da boca. Exodontias involuntá-
rias podem ocorrer. 
Pessoas hipersenssíveis  podem demonstrar reações alérgicas ao produto.
Somente para uso odontológico.
Desinfecção com o Cavex ImpreSafe
O Cavex SiliconA Bite pode ser desinfetado através do uso do Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe é um desinfetante atóxico, rápido, seguro e muito efetivo. Apenas três minutos são ne-
cessários para matar bactérias, fungos e vírus. Devido ao pequeno tempo de contato com a solução a superfície da impressão permance 100% intacta e o impacto negativo no resultado
final é evitado. 
O Cavex SiliconA Bite também pode ser tratado com uma solução aquosa de hipoclorito de sódio (5,25% por até 10 minutos). Este tratamento não afeta a superfície ou dimensões da im-
pressão.
Quando utilizar outros desinfetantes adequados para materiais a base de silicones, siga as instruções do fabricante.

Condições de armazenagem
Não armazene o material à temperaturas acima de 25°C/77°F. 
Não utilize o material após o seu período de validade (vide informação na embalagem)

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO�

Nosso conselho técnico, verbal ou por escrito ou através de ensaios, é dado em boa fé mas sem garantia e isto também se aplica onde direitos de propriedade de terceiros estejam en-
volvidos. Isto não o libera da obrigação de testar os produtos fornecidos por nós, para verificar sua adequabilidade para os usos pretendidos.
A aplicação, uso e processamento dos produtos estão fora de nosso controle e, portanto, são de sua inteira responsabilidade. Se a despeito desta for atribuída qualquer penalidade para
qualquer dano, esta deverá estar limitada ao valor dos bens entregues por nós e utilizados por você. Nós iremos, claro, proporcionar qualidade consistente aos nossos produtos dentro
do escopo de nosso Termos e Condições Gerais de Venda e Entrega.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Skanningsbar vinlypolysiloxan för bettregistrering, utmärkt hårdhet, mycket kort tid i munnen.

Cavex SiliconA Bite är ett additionsnätskapande vinylpolysiloxan med en mycket hög slutgiltig Shore D-hårdhet på 40. Genom ytegenskaperna och den optimala färgen kan det skannas
optiskt i CAD/CAM-system för att avbilda antagonisterna.

Tekniska data

Färg Bearbetningstid*¹ [min:s] Minimal tid i munnen*2  [min:s] Shore D-hårdhet Shore A-hårdhet

Lavendel 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Total bearbetningstid (inklusive blandning) vid 23 °C/73 °F; förkortat till 20 s vid oral temperatur (35°C/95°F)
*2 Minimal tid som bettregistreringsmaterialet måste vara i en stängd mun.

De data som anges tillhandahålls enligt våra bästa kunskaper och de grundar sig på interna testresultat.

Praktiska tips
Kontrollera visuellt efter eventuella skador före användningen. Använd aldrig skadade produkter. Blandningsspetsar och bettregistreringsspetsar är endast avsedda för engångsbruk.
Tryck ut en liten mängd material ur en 50 ml patron innan blandningsspetsen anbringas. Låt blandningsspetsen sitta kvar efter användningen som tillslutning på patronen. Ta av bland-
ningsspetsen omedelbart före nästa användning och sätt på den nya blandningsspetsen. Om bettregistreringsmaterial på vinlylpolysiloxanbas kommer i kontakt med latexhandskar, re-
traktionslösningar eller nyinlagda kompositfyllningar kan det påverka härdningen. Cavex SiliconA Bite ska ha rumstemperatur (23°C/73°F) när det används. Lägre temperaturer – om
materialet till exempel förvaras i kylskåp – kan förlänga bearbetningstiden och högre temperaturer kan förkorta bearbetningstiden.Härdade vinylpolysiloxaner är kemiskt beständiga. Klä-
der kan bli permanent missfärgade om de kommer i kontakt med material som inte har härdats helt.
Cavex SiliconA Bite används med Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip (1:1). Det kan även kombineras med en bettregistreringsspets.

Användning
• Standardbettregistrering
• Avbildning av antagonisterna
• Bettregistrering med en bettgaffel
• Fixeringsmaterial vid nålpunktsregistrering
• Tillverkning av modellsegment för inlägg och onlays

Varning och säkerhetsinstruktioner
Om materialet kommer i kontakt med ögonen ska du skölja ögonen med stora mängder vatten. Kontakta läkare om symtomen kvarstår.
Får inte andas in, sväljas eller konsumeras. Kontakta omedelbart läkare om hälsoproblem uppstår efter att avtrycksmaterialet har svalts. I sällsynta fall kan tarmarna förstoppas. Kontakta
omedelbart läkare om materialet har inandats.
Lämna inget restmaterial i sulcus eller munhålan.
Cavex SiliconA Bite får inte användas för konventionella avtryck eftersom den slutgiltiga hårdheten gör att det är väldigt svårt att ta bort ur munnen och det kan leda till oönskade tand-
extraktioner.
Överkänsliga personer kan få allergiska reaktioner av produkten.
Får endast användas av kompetent tandvårdspersonal.

Desinficering med Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite kan desinficeras med Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe är ett icke-toxiskt, snabbverkande, säkert och ytterst verksamt desinfektionsmedel. Bakterier, svamp och
virus dödas inom 3 minuter. Tack vare denna korta kontakttid förblir avtrycksytan 100 % intakt och slutresultatet påverkas inte negativt.

Cavex SiliconA Bite kan även behandlas med en vattnig natriumhypokloritlösning (5,25 %, under max 10 minuter). Behandlingen påverkar inte ytan eller måttens noggrannhet.
Om andra desinfektionsmedel används som är lämpliga att användas på silikoner måste du följa tillverkarens anvisningar och användningsinstruktioner.

Förvaringskrav
Får inte förvaras vid temperaturer över 25°C/77°F.
Får inte användas efter bäst-före-datumet (se information på förpackningen).

BRUKSANVISNING	

Våra tekniska råd som ges muntligt, skriftlig eller i form av tester ges i god tro, men utan någon garanti, detsamma gäller för eventuella utomstående parters immateriella rättigheter.
Dessa råd befriar dig inte från skyldigheten att testa om de produkter vi levererat är lämpliga för de ingrepp och tillämpningar som du vill använda dem till. Tillämpningen, användningen
och bearbetningen av produkterna kan inte påverkas av oss och därför är de helt och hållet ditt ansvar. Om man trots detta skulle fastställa att vi har något ansvar för någon form av
skada så begränsas detta ansvar till värdet på de produkter vi levererat och för de material du använt. Vi kommer självfallet att sörja för en enhetlig kvalitet på våra produkter inom
ramen för våra allmänna försäljnings- och leveransvillkor.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Scanbart vinylpoly siloxan til bidregistrering, fremragende hårdhed, meget kort tid i munden.

Cavex SiliconA Bite er en additionshærdende silikone med meget høj Shore D-hårdhed på 40. På grund af sine overfladeegenskaber og den optimerede farve kan den scannes optisk i
CAD/CAM-systemer og således give et billede af antagonisterne.

Tekniske data

Farve Afbindingstid*¹ [min.] Minimumstid i mund*2  [min.] Shore D-hårdhed Shore A-hårdhed

Lavendel 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Samlet behandlingstid (inklusiv blanding) ved 23 °C/73 °F; afkortes til 20 s ved oral temperatur på (35 °C/95 °F)
*2 Minimale tidsrum, hvor bidregidtreringsmaterialet skal være i den lukkede mund.

De ovennævnte data er fremlagt efter vores bedste overbevisning, og de er baseret på interne testresultater.

Praktiske tips
Udfør en visuel kontrol af skaden før brugen. Brug ikke beskadigede produkter. Blandespids og bidregistreringsspids er udelukkende til engangsbrug.
Tryk en lille smule materiale ud af et 50 ml magasin før blandespidsen fastgøres. Lad blandespidsen sidde på magasinet efter brugen for at holde den lukket. Umiddelbart før magasinet
bruges næste gang kan blandespidsen fjernes og en ny blandespids sættes på. Når bidregistreringsmaterialet baseret på polyvinyl siloxan kommer i berøring med latexhandsker, retrakti-
onsopløsninger eller nyudførte kompositfyldninger kan det påvirke afbindingstiden. Cavex SiliconA Bite skal anvendes ved stuetemperatur på (23 °C/73 °F). Lavere temperaturer – for eks-
empel hvis materialet opbevares i køleskab – kan forlænge afbindingstiden og højere temperaturer kan afkorte afbindingstiden.
Hærdet silikone er kemisk resistent. Tøj kan misfarves permanent, hvis det kommer i kontakt med materiale, der ikke er hærdet fuldstændigt.
Cavex SiliconA Bite anvendes sammen med Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip (1:1). Det kan også kombineres med en bidregistreringsspids.

Anvendelse
• Standard bidregistreringer
• Gengivelse af antagonister
• Bidregistrering med bidegaffel
• Fikseringsmateriale ved punktregistrering
• Fremstilling af små modelsegmenter

Advarsler og sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Har øjnene været i kontakt med produktet, skal de skylles i rigeligt vand nogle minutter. Hvis symptomerne varer ved, bør man søge læge.
Produktet må ikke inhaleres, sluges eller indtages. Hvis en person oplever helbredsproblemer efter at have slugt aftryksmaterialet, skal vedkommende omgående søge læge. I sjældne til-
fælde kan tarmene tilstoppes. Tag omgående kontakt med læge efter inhalering af produktet.
Lad intet restmateriale blive i sulcus eller i mundhulen.
Cavex SiliconA Bite må ikke anvendes til almindelige aftryk, da det på grund af sin hårdhed er vanskeligt at fjerne fra munden. Det kan medføre uønskede ekstraktioner.
Personer med overfølsomhed kan reagere allergisk på produktet.
Må udelukkende anvendes af kvalificeret tandlægepersonale.

Desinfektion med Cavex ImpreSafe
Cavex SiliconA Bite kan desinficeres med Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe er et giftfri, hurtigtvirkende, sikkert og meget virksomt desinfektionsmiddel. Bakterier, svampe og virusser
dør indenfor 3 minutter. Takket være denne korte kontakttid forbliver aftrykkets overflade 100 % intakt, og det endelige resultat påvirkes ikke negativt.

Cavex SiliconA Bite kan også behandles med en vandig natriumhypokloritopløsning (5,25 % i maksimalt 10 minutter). Denne behandling har ingen negativ indflydelse på overfladen eller
dimensionerne.
Ved brug af andre desinficerende opløsninger, der er velegnet til silikone, skal fabrikantens vejledning og forarbejdningsinstruktioner følges.

Opbevaringsforhold
Må ikke opbevares ved temperatur over 25 °C/77 °F.
Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen (se informationen på pakken).

BRUGSANVISNING


Vores tekniske råd, både mundtlige, skriftlige og i form af prøver gives i god tro, men uden garanti. Det gælder også eventuel tredjepersoners ejendomsrettigheder. Disse råd fritager
Dem ikke for pligten til at undersøge om vores produkter er egnede til den påtænkte behandling og det konkrete formål. Anvendelsen, brugen og behandlingen af produkterne ligger
udenfor vores kontrol, og er derfor Deres eget ansvar. Skulle der alligevel opstå ansvarlighed for en eller anden form for skade, er ansvaret begrænset til værdien af det materiale, vi har
leveret og som De har brugt. Vi vil selvfølgelig sørge for at levere produkter af konsistent kvalitet indenfor rammerne af vores generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

Cavex Holland BV
Fustweg 5
2031 CJ Haarlem

The Netherlands
+31 23 530 77 00
dental@cavex.nl
www.cavex.nl Z
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Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Polivinil siloksan bazlı ağız içerisindeki süresi oldukça kısa, taranabilme özelliğinde , yüksek sertlikte ısırma kayıt materyalidir.

Cavex Silicon A Bite,40 gibi yüksek final Shore D sertliği ile  polivinil silikondur. Yüzey özellikleri ve optimize edilmiş rengi, karşılıklı diş yapısını tanımlamak için CAD/CAM sistemlerinde
optik olarak kaydedilmesini sağlar.

Teknik bilgiler

Renk Çalışma süresi*¹ [min:s] Ağızda minimum kalma süresi*² [min:s] Shore D sertlik Shore A sertlik

Eflatun 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 23°C/73°F de toplam çalışma süresi(karıştırma dahil),Ağız sıcaklığı (35 ° C/95 ° F) de 20s kısaltılmış
*2 ısırma kaydı materyalinin kapalı ağızda minimum kalma süresi

Veriler bilgimiz dahilinde sağlanmıştır  ve dahili test sonuçlarına dayanmaktadır.

Uygulama uçları
Kullanmadan önce lütfen üründe herhangi bir hasar var mı kontrol ediniz.Hasarlı ürün kullanmayınız.Karıştırma uçları ve ısırma kaydı uçları tek kullanımlıktır.
Karıştırma ucu takmadan önce, 50ml kartuştan malzemeyi az miktarda sıkın. Kullandıktan sonra,kapalı tutmak için karıştırma ucunu kartuş üzerinde bırakın.Bir sonraki kullanımdan
önce,karıştırma ucunu çıkarın,yenisini takın.
Polivinil siloksan bazlı ısırma kaydı malzemesi,latesk eldiven,retraksiyon çözeltisi veya yeni yapılmış kompozit dolguya temas ettiğinde sertleşme özelliği değişebilir.Cavex SilconA Bite
kullanıldığı zaman oda sıcaklığında olmalıdır.(23°C/73°F).
Düşük sıcaklıklar,örneğin,malzeme buzdolabında saklandığında çalışma süresini uzatır,Daha yüksek sıcaklık düşürür.
Sertleştirilmiş polivinil siloksanlar kimyasal dayanıklıdır.Malzeme tam olarak sertleşmediyse,kıyafetler kalıcı leke olabilir.
Cavex SilconA Bite,Cavex Silicon A karıştırma ucu ile kullanılır,yeşil (1:1).Ayrıca ısırma kaydı ucu ile de kombine kullanılabilir.

Endikasyonları
• Kapanış kaydı almak için son ısırma pozisyonunda kullanılır
• Karşıt diş tanımlanmasında kullanılır
• Çapraşık kapanış kaydı için kullanılır
• �ğne ucu kaydı için anahtar materyali olarak kullanılır
• Küçük model parçalarının yapımında

Uyarı ve Güvenlik Talimatları
Ürün gözlerinize temas ederse,bir kaç dakika boyunca bol su ile yıkayınız.Belirtiler devam ederse,bir doktora başvurunuz.

Solumayın,çiğnemeyin yada içinize çekmeyin.Eğer ölçü maddesini yuttuktan sonra sağlık sorunları ortaya çıkarsa,hemen bir doktora başvurun.
Nadir durumlarda, bağırsak tıkanması ortaya çıkabilir.Ürün solunduğunda hemen bir doktora danışın.

Sulkus veya oral kavitede artık malzeme bırakmayın.
Cavex Silicon A Bite ,yüksek final sertliği ,ağızdan çıkarmayı zorlaştırdığı için konvansiyonel ölçülerde kullanılmamalı.�stenmeyen diş çekimlerine neden olabilir.
Aşırı hassas kişilerin ürüne alerjik reaksiyonu olabilir.
Sadece kalifiye personel tarafından kullanılması önerilir.

Cavex ImpreSafe ile Dezenfeksiyon

Cavex Silikon A,Cavex Imprasafe kullanılarak dezenfekte edilebilir.
Cavex ImpreSafe toksik olmayan, hızlı, güvenli ve çok etkili bir dezenfektandır.
Bu kısa temas süresi nedeniyle ölçü yüzeyi  %100 sağlam ve sonuc üzerinde olumsuz etkileri önlenir.Cavex SiliconA Bite  ayrıca bir sulu sodyum hipoklorit çözeltisi (en fazla 10 dakika
için% 5.25) ile dezenfekte edilebilir..�şlem yüzeyi yada boyutları etkilemez.
Silikonlar için uygun diğer dezenfektan solüsyonları kullanırken, üreticinin dezenfeksiyon ve uygulama talimatlarına uyunuz.

Saklama koşulları
25°C/77°F! altında saklamayınız
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.(paket üzerindeki bilgilere bakınız)

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI�

Bizim teknik tavsiyemiz,sözlü,yazılı ya da bağımsız denemelerle,iyi niyetle ancak garanti verilmeden,ve ayrıca üçüncü tarafların kişisel haklarınının uygulandığı yerleri kapsar.Bu planlanan
süreç ve kullanım için uygunluğunu ve bizden sağlanan ürünün test zorunluluğundan sizi muaf etmez.
Uygulama,ürünün kullanımı ve işlenmesi bizim kontrolümüz dışındadır,ve bu yüzden,tamamen kendi sorumluluğunuzdadır.Bu sorumluluk herhangi bir hasar için belirlenmesine
rağmen,bizim tarafımızdan verilen ve sizin tarafınızdan kullanılan malların değeri ile sınırlı olacaktır.
Biz,elbette Satış ve Dağıtım Genel Koşullar kapsamında ürünlerimizin uygun kalitesini sağlayacağız.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Сканируемый силикон (винилполисилоксан) для регистрации окклюзии (прикуса), невероятно быстрое и прочное затвердевание.

Cavex SiliconA Bite это полимеризационный силикон (поливинилсилоксан) с очень высокой кромочной D-плотностью - 40. Благодаря своим поверхностным свойствам и оптималь-
ному цвету можно получить изображение противоположной стороны посредством оптического сканирования в системах автоматического проектирования и производства с цент-
рализованным компьютерным управлением (CAD/CAM).

Технические данные

Цвет Рабочее время *¹ [мин:сек] Минимальное время нахождения во рту*2  [мин:сек] Кромочная D-плотность Кромочная А-плотность

Лаванда 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Общее рабочее время (вкл. замешивание) при 23 °C/73 °F; сокращено до 20 сек. при оральной температуре (35°C/95°F)
*2 Минимальное время нахождения материала в закрытом рту для регистрации окклюзии.

Указанные данные являются результатом наших исследований и внутреннего тестирования. 

Практические рекомендации
Перед использованием убедиться в отсутствии повреждений. Поврежденные продукты использованию не подлежат. Насадки для смешивания и для регистрации окклюзии пред-
назначены для одноразового употребления.
Выдавить небольшое количество материала из картриджа емкостью в 50 мл до установки насадки для смешивания. После использования средства оставить насадку для смешива-
ния на картридже во избежание высыхания. Использованную в качестве крышки насадку для смешивания снять непосредственно перед следующим использованием средства и за-
менить ее новой. Соприкосновение материала для регистрации окклюзии на основе силикона (винилполисилоксана) с латексными перчатками, ретракционным раствором или
недавно поставленными композитными пломбами, может повлиять на его затвердение. Использовать Cavex SiliconA Bite при комнатной температуре (23°C/73°F). Более низкая
температура - например, если материал хранился в холодильнике - может удлинить рабочее время, а более высокая температура его сократить. Затвердевший силикон (винилпо-
лисилоксан) не подвержен никаким химическим воздействиям. Контакт одежды с не полностью затвердевшим материалом может привести к образованию неотстирываемых
пятен.
Cavex SiliconA Bite используется в комбинации с Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip (наконечник для смешивания 1:1). Его можно также использовать вместе с наконечником для регистра-
ции окклюзии.

Применение
• Стандартная регистрация окклюзии
• Отображение противоположных сторон
• Регистрация окклюзии при помощи прикусной вилки
• Фиксационный материал для точечной коррекционной окклюзивной регистрации
• Для изготовления моделей сегментов для вкладок и накладок (имплантантов)

Предупреждения и меры безопасности
При попадании в глаза промыть обильным количеством воды в течение нескольких минут. Обратитесь к врачу, если неприятные ощущения не прошли.
Не вдыхать, не глотать и не использовать в пищу. Если после проглатывания материала для изготовления оттиска у вас появятся жалобы и недомогания, вы должны немедленно
проконсультироваться с врачом. В редких случаях проглатывание может привести к обструкции кишечника. После вдыхания немедленно проконсультируйтесь с врачом.
Не допускайте остатков материала в десневых бороздках или полости рта. 
Нельзя использовать Cavex SiliconA Bite для изготовления традиционных оттисков в связи с тем, что особенности этого материала значительно усложняют извлечение оттиска из
полости рта. В противном случае существует риск нежелательной экстракции челюстных элементов.
Проявляйте осторожность с лицами, склонными к аллергическим реакциям.
Данный материал пригоден для использования исключительно профессиональными дантистами.

Cavex ImpreSafe - дезинфицирующее средство
Cavex ImpreSafe может использоваться для дезинфекции Cavex SiliconA Bite. Cavex ImpreSafe - нетоксичное, быстродействующее, безопасное и чрезвычайно эффективное дезин-
фицирующее средство. В течение 3 минут оно нейтрализует бактерии, грибки и вирусы. Благодаря краткости срока воздействия, поверхность оттиска остается сохранной на 100%
и конечный результат остается без изменений.

Cavex SiliconA Bite можно также обработать при помощи высокого разведения гипохлорита натрия (5,25% в течение не более 10-и минут). Такая обработка также не оказывает не-
гативного воздействия на поверхность или точность отпечатка.
При использовании других дезинфицирующих средств, пригодных для обработки силикона, необходимо придерживаться инструкций изготовителя.

Условия хранения
Хранить при температуре не выше 25°C/77°F.
Не использовать после истечения срока годности (срок, указанный на упаковке).

СПОСОБ УПОТРЕБЛЕНИЯ

Технические рекомендации, предоставляемые нами в устной, письменной форме, или в форме тестовых результатов, являясь результатами наших тщательных исследований, не
являются абсолютной гарантией; это также распространяется на права собственности третьих лиц. Эти рекомендации не снимают с вас ответственности проверять действие по-
ставленных продуктов на пригодность и применение для намеченных вами целей и манипуляций. Применение, использование и обработка этих продуктов выходят за сферу на-
шего влияние, вследствие чего на вас возлагается полная ответственность. Если, несмотря на вышеуказанное, ответственность за какой-либо ущерб будет возложена на
изготовителя, размер этой ответственности не выходит за рамки стоимости поставленных нами и использованных вами материалов. Со своей стороны мы обязуемся прилагать
все усилия по обеспечению устойчивого постоянного качества нашей продукции в рамках наших общих условий продаж и поставок.

�RUS

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

βινυλ ολυσιλοξάνη κατάλληλη για οδοντικό εντύ ωµα, εξαιρετικά ανθεκτική, µε σύντοµη διάρκεια αραµονής στη στοµατική κοιλότητα. 

Το Cavex SiliconA Bite είναι µια ροσθήκη ολυβινυλσιλοξάνης µε µια ολύ υψηλή Shore D-σκληρότητα (40). Με τις ε ιφανειακές ιδιότητες και το ιδανικό χρωµατισµό, µ ορεί να
σκαναριστεί ο τικά σε CAD/CAM-συστήµατα για να α εικονιστούν οι ανταγωνιστές.

Τεχνικά στοιχεία

Χρώµα ´Ωρα ε εξεργασίας*¹ Ελάχιστη ώρα στη στοµατική κοιλότητα*2   Shore D-σκληρότητα Shore A-σκληρότητα
[λε τά:δευτερόλε τα] [λε τά:δευτερόλε τα]

Α όχρωση λεβάντας 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Συνολική ώρα ε εξεργασίας (συµ εριλανβανοµένης της ανάµειξης) σε 23 °C/73 °F, µέχρι 20 δευτερόλε τα σε θερµοκρασία στοµατικής κοιλότητας (35°C/95°F)
*2 Ελάχιστη ώρα αραµονής του υλικού οδοντικού εντυ ώµατος σε κλειστό στόµα.

Τα ροαναφερόµενα στοιχεία βασίζονται σε α οτελέσµατα µελετών εντός της εταιρείας µας.

Πρακτικές οδηγίες
Πριν τη χρήση θα ρέ ει να κοιτάξετε εάν υ άρχουν βλάβες στο ροïόν. Μην χρησιµο οιήσετε ελαττωµατικό ροïόν. Ο στυλεός ανάµειξης και το δείγµα οδοντικού εντυ ώµατος είναι
α οκλειστικά για µια χρήση. 
Πριν τη χρήση του στυλεού, θα ρέ ει να ιέσετε ελαφρά το φιαλίδιο του 50 µλ για να βγει µια µικρή οσότητα. Μετά τη χρήση του στυλεού, χρησιµο οιήσετε το σαν ώµα για το
φιαλίδιο. Σε κάθε ε όµενη χρήση θα αντικαταστήσετε το χρησιµο οιηµένο στυλεό µε ένα καινούργιο. Εάν το υλικό οδοντικού εντυ ώµατος α ό βινυλ ολυσιλοξάνη έρχεται σε ε αφή
µε χάντια λάτεξ, διάλυµα συρρίκνωσης ή ρόσφατα το οθετηθέν σφράγισµα α ό συνθετικό υλικό, µ ορεί να ε ηρεαστεί το α οτέλεσµα σκληρότητας. Το Cavex SiliconA Bite θα ρέ-
ει να είναι σε θερµοκρασία δωµατίου (23°C/73°F) κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. Σε χαµηλότερες θερµοκρασίες – αραδείγµατος χάριν εάν το υλικό διατηρηθεί στο ψυχείο – µ ορεί

να αραταθεί ο χρόνος ε εξεργασίας και σε υψηλότερες θερµοκρασίες µ ορεί να µειωθεί ο χρόνος ε εξεργασίας.Η στερεο οίηση της ολυβινυλσιλοξάνης είναι χηµικά σταθερή. Τα
ρούχα µ ορούν να βαφούν µόνιµα όταν έρθουν σε ε αφή µε υλικό ου δεν έχει ακόµα λήρως στερεο οιηθεί.
Το Cavex SiliconA Bite χρησιµο οιείται µε το Cavex SiliconA Στυλεό Ανάµειξης (1:1). Αυτό µ ορεί ε ίσης να συνδυαστεί µε το δείγµα οδοντικού εντυ ώµατος.

Ενδείξεις
• Φυσιολογικό οδοντικό εντύ ωµα
• Α εικόνιση των ανταγωνιστών
• Οδοντικό εντύ ωµα µε τη βοήθεια ειδικού εργαλείου
• Στερεωτικό υλικό µε ειδική ακίδα
• Για κατασκευή µοντέλλων για διάφορα σφραγίσµατα

Προσοχή και οδηγίες για ασφαλή χρήση
Σε ε αφή µε τα µάτια, θα ρέ ει να τα ξε λύνετε µε ολύ νερό για µερικά λε τά. Σε ερί τωση ου τα συµ τώµατα ε ιµένουν, θα ρέ ει να συµβουλευτείτε γιατρό.
Μην το εισ νεύσετε, κατα ιείτε ή καταναλώσετε. Αν ροκληθούν ροβλήµατα υγείας α ό την κατά οση του υλικού εντυ ώµατος, ρέ ει να έρθετε αµέσως σε ε αφή µ’έναν γιατρό. Σε
σ άνιες ερι τώσεις µ ορεί να ροκληθεί δυσκοιλιότητα. Σε εισ νοή του ροïόντος, συµβουλευτείτε αµέσως έναν γιατρό.
Μην αφήσετε υ όλειµµα υλικού στις αύλακες της στοµατικής κοιλιότητας ή στην ίδια την στοµατική κοιλιότητα.
Το Cavex SiliconA Bite δεν µ ορεί να χρησιµο οιηθεί για συµβατικά εντυ ώµατα, ε ειδή, λόγω της τελικής σκλήρυνσης, αφαιρείται δύσκολα α ό το στόµα και µ ορεί να έχει ως συ-
νέ εια τη συρρίκνωση των ούλων. 
Άτοµα µε υ ερευαισθησία µ ορούν να ανα τύξουν αλλεργική αντίδραση στο ροïόν. Ε ιτρέ εται να χρησιµο οιηθεί α οκλειστικά α ό εξιδεικευµένο οδοντιατρικό ροσω ικό.

Α ολύµανση µε Cavex ImpreSafe
Το Cavex SiliconA Bite µ ορεί να α ολυµανθεί µε τη βοήθεια του Cavex ImpreSafe. Το Cavex ImpreSafe είναι ένα µη-τοξικό, γρήγορο, ασφαλές και ολύ α οτελεσµατικό α ολυµαντικό.
Εντός τριών λε τών σκοτώνονται βακτήρια, µύκητες και ιοί. Χάρη στο σύντοµο χρόνο ε αφής, η ε ιφάνεια του α οτυ ώµατος µένει 100% άθικτη και δεν ε ηρεάζεται αρνητικά το
τελικό α οτέλεσµα. 

Το Cavex SiliconA Bite µ ορεί ε ίσης να χρησιµο οιηθεί µε υδατικό διάλυµα υ οχλωριούχου νατρίου (5,25% κατά το ανώτατο 10 λε τά). Η θερα εία δέν έχει κανένα α οτέλεσµα στην
ε ιφάνεια ή στην ακρίβεια διάστασης.
Στην ερί τωση ου χρησιµο οιήσετε άλλο διάλυµα α ολύµανσης, το ο οίο είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση µε σιλικόνη, θα ρέ ει να ακολουθήσετε τις ενδείξεις και τις οδηγίες ε εξερ-
γασίας του κατασκευαστή.

Συνθήκες συντήρησης
Μη διατηρείται άνω α ό 25°C/77°F.
Να µην χρησιµο οιείται έραν την ηµεροµηνία λήξης (µ ορείτε να διαβάσετε τις ληροφορίες στο κουτί).

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΕΩΣ

Σας ροσφέρουµε καλό ιστα τις τεχνικές µας συµβουλές ροφορικά, γρα τά ή σε µορφή εξετάσεων, αλλά χωρίς καµία εγγύηση. Το ίδιο ισχύει ε ίσης για ενδεχόµενα δικαιώµατα
ιδιοκτησίας τρίτων. Οι συµβουλές αυτές δεν σας α αλλάσσουν α ό το καθήκον σας να εξετάσετε τα ροµηθευόµενα ροïόντα εκ των ροτέρων, αν είναι κατάλληλα για το δικό σας
τρό ο εφαρµογής. Δεν έχουµε καµία ε ίδραση στην εφαρµογή, στη χρήση και στην ε εξεργασία των ροïόντων και γι’αυτό το λόγο δεν φέρουµε καµία ευθύνη. Είστε α όλυτα ρο-
σω ικώς υ εύθυνος. Αν, αρ’όλα αυτά, ροσδιορίζεται κά οιο είδος ευθύνης λόγω καθ’οιωνδή οτε βλαβών, ισχύει µόνο για τα, α ό εµάς, ροµηθευόµενα υλικά, τα ο οία χρησιµο-
οιήθηκαν α ό εσάς. Εξυ ακούγεται ότι φροντίζουµε για µια σταθερή οιότητα των ροïόντων µας στο λαίσιο των γενικών µας όρων ώλησης και αράδοσης.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Scannable polyvinyl siloxane jest masą wyciskową, o wysokim twardnieniu i wyjątkowo krótkim czasie wiązania w ustach.

Cavex SiliconA Bite jest to Poliwinylosiloksan silikonowy typu addycyjnego  o bardzo wysokim krawędziowym twardnieniu D równemu 40. Cechy powierzchni i optymalny kolor umofli-
wiają skan w systemie CAD/CAM w celu modelowania uzupełnień protetycznych.

Dane techniczne

Kolor Czas przetwarzania*¹ [min:s] Minimalny okres trzymania w jamie ustnej*2  [min:s] Twardnienie krawędziowe D Twardnienie krawędziowe  A

Lavendel 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Całościowy czas przetwarzania (łącznie z wprowadzeniem) do 23 °C/73 °F; skrócony do 20 s przy temperaturze ustnej (35°C/95°F)
*2 Minimalny okres przetrzymania materiału do utrwalenia zgryzu w zamkniętej jamie ustnej.

Dane opierają się na naszej najlepszej wiedzy i są wynikiem badań wewnętrznych.

Praktyczne wskazówki
Przed ufyciem nalefy sprawdzić czy produkt nie został uszkodzony.
Nie stosuj nie ufywaj  produktu  który jest uszkodzony. 

Końcówki mieszające i Końcówki wewnątrz ustne  nadają się wyłącznie do jednorazowego ufytku.

Przed załofeniem końcówki mieszającej nalefy wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału z 50 ml opakowania do momentu af będzie oczywiste, fe wydostają się baza i katalizator.  Zawsze na-
lefy przechowywać pojemnik masy z podłączoną końcówką mieszającą jako zakrętką. Przy ponownym ufyciu podłączyć nową końcówkę mieszającą. Jeśli masa wyciskowa na bazie wi-
nilopolisiloksanu wejdzie w kontakt z rękawiczkami gumowymi, roztworami  retrakcyjnymi lub ze świefo nałofonymi plombami z kompozytu, mofe to  wówczas wpłynąć na sposób
twardnienia. Cavex SiliconA Bite podczas zastosowania powinien mieć temperaturę otoczenia (23°C/73°F). Nifsze temperatury, np. jeśli materiał był trzymany w lodówce, mogą wydłufyć
czas przetwarzania, a wyfsze temperatury mogą skrócić czas przetwarzania. Utwardzone winilopolisiloksany są chemicznie odporne. Odzief mofe ulec trwałemu odbarwieniu, jeśli
wejdzie w kontakt z nie utwardzonym materiałem.
Cavex SiliconA Bite jest stosowany z Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip zielony (1:1). Mofe być równief stosowany z końcówką do ufywania wewnątrz ust.

Wskazania
• Standardowy wycisk szczęk
• Modelowanie uzupełnień protetycznych
• Wycisk dwuwarstwowy
• Wprowadzenie masy za pomocą igły do punktu wycisku
• Wycisk częściowy

Ostrze enie i instrukcje bezpiecze stwa
W razie kontaktu z oczyma nalefy je obficie przepłukać wodą przez kilka minut. W razie utrzymywania się symptomów nalefy udać się do lekarza.
Nie wdychać, nie połykać lub nie konsumować. W razie problemów ze zdrowiem po połknięciu materiału nalefy niezwłocznie skontaktować się z lekarzem. W wyjątkowej sytuacji mofe
dojść do zaparcia. Po połknięciu produktu niezwłocznie skontaktować się z lekarzem. 
Nie nalefy pozostawiać resztek materiału w jamie ustnej.
Cavex SiliconA Bite nie stosuje się do konwencjonalnych odcisków, bowiem ze względu na wysokie twardnienie trudno jest go usunąć z jamy ustnej. Mofe spowodować niepofądane
reakcje
Osoby nadwrafliwe mogą mieć reakcję alergiczną na produkt.
Do stosowania wyłącznie przez personel wykwalifikowany stomatologicznie.

Dezinfekcja za pomoc  Cavex ImpreSafe
Dezynfekcję Cavex SiliconA Bite mofna przeprowadzić stosując Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe to nietoksyczny, o szybkim działaniu, bezpieczny i o wyjątkowym działaniu środek de-
zynfekcyjny. Bakterie, pleśnie i wirusy zostają w unieszkodliwione ciągu 3 minut. Dzięki krótkiemu okresowi kontaktu powierzchnia wycisku pozostaje w 100% nienaruszona, co nie ma
negatywnego wpływu na wynik ostateczny.

Cavex SiliconA Bite mofna równief potraktować wodnym roztworem  podchlorynu sodu (5,25% w ciągu maksymalnie 10 minut). Zabieg nie wpływa na powierzchnię lub na przestrzenną
precyzję.
Stosując inne środki dezynfekcyjne nadające się do zastosowania z silikonem, nalefy postępować zgodnie ze wskazówkami i instrukcją zastosowania producenta.

Warunki przechowywania
Nie nalefy przechowywać w temperaturze powyfej 25°C/77°F.
Nie stosować po upływie ostatecznej daty wafności (patrz informacja na opakowaniu).

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA�

Nasze wskazówki techniczne zostały państwu zaoferowane w postaci ustnej, pisemnej lub jako testery z pełnym zaufaniem, ale bez fadnej gwarancji. To samo odnosi się do ewentualnych
praw własności stron trzecich. Te zalecenia nie zwalniają państwa od obowiązku przetestowania dostarczonych przez nas produktów celem sprawdzenia, czy nadają się do państwa
celów i zastosowań. Zastosowanie, wykorzystanie i przetwarzanie produktów znajdują się poza naszą sferą wpływów i stąd tef pełna odpowiedzialność spoczywa na państwu. Jeśli
mimo to zostałaby ustalona odpowiedzialność za jakiekolwiek straty, zostanie ona ograniczona do wartości dostarczonych przez nas i zastosowanych przez państwa materiałów.  
Naturalnie postaramy się o zachowanie ciągłej jakości naszych produktów w ramach naszych ogólnych warunków sprzedafy i dostaw.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Kiváló keménységű, szkennelhető vinil-polisziloxán alapú anyag harapásrögzítéshez. Különösen rövid a szájban tartási idő.

A Cavex SiliconA Bite nagyon magas (Shore D 40) végkeménységgel rendelkező, addíciós vinil-polisziloxán. A felületi tulajdonságainak és optimalizált színének köszönhetően CAD/CAM
rendszer segítségével optikailag szkennelhető és ezáltal az ellenséges fogképződés kimutatható.

Műszaki adatok

Szín Hatóidő*¹ [min:s] Minimális időtartam a szájban *2  [min:s] Shore D-végkeménység Shore A- keménység

Levendula 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Össz hatóidő (beleértve a keverést) 23 °C/73 °F fokon; szájhőmérsékleten (35°C/95°F) 20 mp-re lerövidül
*2 Az a minimális idő, amíg a harapásrögzítő anyagnak a becsukott szájban kell maradnia.

A megadott adatok a jelenlegi legjobb tudásunkat tükrözik és azok a belső teszteredményeinken alapulnak.

Gyakorlati tippek
Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy ránézésre talál-e rajta sérülést. Ne használjon sérült terméket. A keverő- és harapásrögzítési hegyek kizárólag egyszer használatosak.
A keverőhegy felszerelése előtt nyomjon ki kis mennyiségű anyagot az 50 ml-es patronból. Használat után hagyja a keverő hegyet a készüléken, hogy az lezárja a patront. A következő
használat előtt távolítsa el a keverőhegyet és tegye fel az új keverőhegyet. Ha a vinil-polisziloxán alapú harapásrögzítő anyag latex kesztyűhöz, retrakciós oldathoz vagy frissen behelye-
zett kompozit töméshez ér, akkor az befolyásolhatja annak keményedési tulajdonságait. A Cavex SiliconA Bite anyagot használat során szobahőmérsékleten kell tartani (23°C/73°F). Az
alacsonyabb hőmérsékletek – például az anyag hűtőben történő tárolása esetén – meghosszabbíthatják a hatóidőt, a magasabb hőmérsékletek pedig lerövidíthetik azt.A megkeményedett
polivinilsziloxánok vegyileg ellenállóak. Ha a nem teljesen megkeményedett anyag ruházathoz ér, akkor az véglegesen elszíneződhet.
A Cavex SiliconA Bite anyag a Cavex SiliconA keverőheggyel használható (1:1). Azt lehet harapásrögzítő heggyel is használni.

Felhasználás
• Szabványos harapásrögzítés
• Ellenséges fogképződés kimutatására
• Harapásrögzítés harapóvilla segítségével
• Rögzítőanyag pontrögzítés esetén
• Apró modellszegmensek készítésénél in- és onlay lenyomatvétel szükségessége esetén

Figyelmeztetés és biztonsági utasítások
Az anyag szembe kerülésekor néhány percen keresztül bő vízzel öblítse ki. Ha a tünetek nem múlnak, akkor forduljon orvoshoz.
Tilos belélegezni és lenyelni. Ha az anyag lenyelése után egészségügyi problémák jelentkeznek, akkor azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Nagyon ritkán az emésztőcsatorna eldugulása jelent-
kezhet. A termék belélegzése esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
Figyeljen oda, hogy ne hagyjon anyagot hátra a sulcusban vagy a szájüregben.
A Cavex SiliconA Bite nem lehet hagyományos lenyomatokhoz használni, mert a magas végkeménysége miatt nehéz lehet a szájból történő eltávolítása, és annak nem kívánatos foghúzás
lehet a következménye.
A termék a különösen érzékeny személyeknél allergiás reakciókat válthat ki.
Kizárólag szakképzett fogorvosi személyzet által történő használatra.

Fertőtlenítés a Cavex ImpreSafe termékkel
A Cavex SiliconA Bite anyagot a Cavex ImpreSafe termékkel lehet fertőtleníteni. A Cavex ImpreSafe nem toxikus, gyorsan hat, biztonságos és nagyon hatékony fertőtlenítőszer. 3 perc
szükséges a baktériumok, gombák és vírusok elpusztításához. A rövid érintkezési időnek köszönhetően a lenyomat felülete 100%-osan érintetlen marad, és az nem befolyásolja a vége-
redményt.

A Cavex SiliconA Bite terméket lehet vizes nátrium-hipoklorit oldattal (5,25%-os, legfeljebb 10 percig) használni. A kezelés nincs hatással a felületre vagy a kiterjedésre.
Amikor más egyéb, a szilikonnal történő használathoz megfelelő fertőtlenítő oldatot használ, akkor kövesse a gyártó utasításait.

Tárolási feltételek
Tilos 25°C/77°F fok feletti hőmérsékleten tárolni.
Tilos a lejárati időpont eltelte után használni (ld. a csomagoláson található tájékoztatót).

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ�

Technikai javaslatainkat – akár írásban, akár szóban, akár tesztek alapján – a legjobb tudásunk alapján adtuk garancia vállalása nélkül. Ez érvényes az esetleges harmadik felek tulajdon-
jogaira is. Tanácsaink nem mentik fel Önt az alól, hogy Önnek a terméket az Ön által kívánt eljárásokra és alkalmazásokra már nem kell tesztelnie. A termék alkalmazása, felhasználása
és feldolgozása nem tartozik a hatáskörünk alá, ezért azokért teljes mértékben Ön felelős. Ha ennek ellenére bármilyen jellegű kárért felelősségvállalást állapítanak meg, akkor, ez az
általunk szolgáltatott és az Ön által felhasznált termékek értékéig terjed. Általános értékesítési és szállítási feltételeink keretében természetesen gondoskodunk termékeink folyamatosan
megbízható minőségéről.

Cavex SiliconA Bite 

Registrator zagriza na bazi polivinil-siloksana izvrsne tvrdoće, izuzetno kratko vrijeme stvrdnjavanja u ustima, pogodan za rad s CAD/CAM sistemom.

Cavex SiliconA Bite je aditivni polivinil-siloksan s vrlo visokom konačnom tvrdoćom od D:40 šora. 
Zbog površinskih svojstava i optimalne boje može se optički skenirati u CAD/CAM – sistemu za slikovito prikazivanje antagonista.

Tehni ki podaci

Boja Radno vrijeme*¹ [min:s] Minimalno vrijeme držanja u ustima *2  [min:s] Tvrdoća Šora D Tvrdoća Šora A

Lavanda 0:30 0:30 40  94

*1 Ukupno radno vrijeme (uključujući miješanje) pri 23 °C; skraćeno je do 20s uz oralnu temperaturu od (35°C)
*2 Minimalno vrijeme u kojem se materijal za registraciju otiska mora nalaziti u zatvorenim ustima.

Navedeni podaci rezultat su naših najboljih saznanja i temeljeni su na internim rezultatima testiranja.

Prakti ni savjeti
Prije uporabe izvršite vizualnu kontrolu da li ima oštećenja. 
Nemojte upotrijebiti oštećene proizvode.
Nastavci za miješanje i registraciju zagriza su isključivo za jednokratnu uporabu.
Prije nanošenja nastavka za miješanje potrebno je istisnuti malu količinu materijala iz patrone od 50 ml.
Nakon uporabe nastavak za miješanje ostaviti na patroni kao zatvarač.
Odmah prije sljedeće uporabe nastavak za miješanje ukloniti i zamijeniti novim.
Doticaj materijala za registraciju zagriza na bazi vinil-polisiloksana s rukvicama na bazi lateksa, otopinama za retrakciju ili s nedavno postavljenim kompozitnim ispunima, može utjecati
na način stvrdnjavanja.
Cavex SiliconA Bite treba čuvati na sobnoj temparaturi (23°C).
Niže temperature – na primjer ako je materijal pohranjen u hladnjaku – mogu produžiti vrijeme stvrdnjavanja,a više temperature mogu skratiti vrijeme stvrdnjavanja.
Stvrdnjeni polivinil-siloksani su kemijski otporni.
Odjeća se može trajno obojiti ako dođe u dodir s materijalom koji još nije potpuno stvrdnut.
Cavex SiliconA Bite se koristi s Cavex SiliconA Mixing Tip (1:1).
Može se kombinirati i s nastavkom za registraciju zagriza. 

Indikacije
• Standardna registracija zagriza
• Prikaz antagonista
• Registracija zagriza uz pomoć žlice za otisak 
• Materijal za fiksaciju kod registracije ciljanih točaka
• Za pravljenje malih segmenata modela kod izrade inlay-a i onlay-a. 

Upozorenja i mjere sigurnosti
Ukoliko materijal dođe u dodir s očima potrebno je dobro isprati s obilnom količinom vode i obratiti se liječniku. 
Ne inhalirati, progutati ili konzumirati.
Ako dođe do zdravstvenih problema nakon što ste progutali materijal za otisak odmah stupite u kontakt s liječnikom.
U rijetkim slučajevima može doći do zatvora crijeva.
Nakon inhalacije proizvoda odmah se obratite liječniku. 
Ne ostavljajte ostatak materijala u sulkusu zuba ili u usnoj šupljini.
Cavex SiliconA Bite se ne smije koristiti za konvencionalne otiske, jer se zbog tvrdoće teško uklanja iz usne šupljine što može rezultirati nepoželjenom ekstrakcijom zuba.
Osobe s prevelikom osjetljivošću mogu pokazati alergijsku reakciju na proizvod.
Služi isključivo za uporabu od strane kvalificiranog stomatološkog osoblja.

Dezinfekcija uz pomo
Cavex ImpreSafe

Cavex SiliconA Bite se može dezinfektirati uz pomoć Cavex ImpreSafe. Cavex ImpreSafe je netoksično, brzo djelujuće, sigurno i krajnje dobro djelujuće sredstvo za dezinfekciju. U roku
od 3 minute se ubijaju bakterije, gljivice i virusi. Zahvaljujući kratkom kontaktnom vremenu površina ostaje 100% nedirnuta i ne odražava se negativno na konačni rezultat. 

Cavex SiliconA Bite se također može obraditi vodenastom otopinom natrijevog hipoklorida 
(5,25% tijekom maksimalno 10 minuta). Obrada ne djeluje na površinu i dimenzionalnu stabilnost.
Pri uporabi drugih otopina za dezinfekciju koje su prikladne za uporabu sa silikonima, trebaju se slijediti napuci i instrukcije za obradu koje je izdao proizvođač.

Uvjeti za pohranu
Ne pohraniti na temperaturi višoj od 25°C. 
Ne koristiti nakon isteka roka valjanosti (vidi informaciju na pakiranju). 

UPUTSTVO ZA UPORABU

Naši tehnički savjeti Vam se nude usmeno, pismeno ili u obliku pokusa u najboljoj namjeri, ali bez jamstva; ovo se odnosi i na vlasnička prava trećih osoba. Ovi savjeti Vas ne oslobađaju
obveze da dobivene proizvode testirate kako bi uvidjeli prikladnost istih namjenjenom procesu i upotrebi. Primjena, uporaba i djelovanje proizvoda je izvan naše kontrole i u potpuno
Vašoj odgovornosti.Usprkos ovoj obvezi ukoliko se ipak utvrdi odgovornost za nastalu štetu, ona je ograničena na vrijednost proizvoda  dostavljenih s naše strane i uporabljenih od
strane Vas. Mi ćemo se naravno potruditi za trajnu kvalitetu naših proizvoda u okviru naših općih uvjeta za prodaju i dostavu.
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